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at"a·t of ~ ~f! ~~~· !;'~onnfnhnrhe Sn1der Coat of Anns illustrated left was drawn by an her-
~ ~1~~ ~( ~UJL\ ~~~~ ~aldie artist from information officially recorded in an-

cient heraldic archives. Documentation for the Snider Coat of Arms design can be found 
in Rietstap Armorial General • Heraldic artists of old developed their own ur.ique 
language to descrfbe an 1nd1vidual Coat of Arms. In their language, the ~~s 
(shield) is as follows: ~ 
--- "Coupe d'or sur sa •• a trois espadons {poissons) na]n 

eants, de l'un a l'autre, deux sur l'or, l'un sur 1' 
autre, dont le deuxieme cont., et un sur le sa." 

When translated the blazon also describes the original colors of the Snider Arms 
as it app~ared centuries ago. 
Family mottos are believed to have -originated as battle cries in medieval times. 
A Motto was not recorded with this Snider Coat of Arms. 
Individual surnames originated for the purpose of more specific identification. 
The four primary sources for second name s were: occupa_tion, location, father's 
name, or personal characteristics. The surname Snider appears to be occupJtional 1n 
origin, and is believed to be associated with the Dutch and German's, ~reaning, "one·who 
made outer garments; a tailor." The supplementary sheet included with this· 
relJOrt is designed to give you more information to further your understanding 
of the origi~ of names. Different spellings of the san~ original surname are 
a common occurrence. Dictionaries of surnames indicate probable spelling variations 
of Snider to be Snyder, Snyders, Sneider. Snieder, Schneider, Schnieder, and Schneiderman • 
Although bearers of the old and distingu ished Snider name comprise a small fraction 
of the population there are a number who have established for it a significant 
place in history. They include: JACOB SN IDER (d. 1866) /Vnerican inventor of the "Breecn
Loadinq Rifle", better known as "Snider Rifle", which was adopted after 1859 by the 
British Government. FRANS SNIDER (Snyd~rs) (1579-1657) Dutch painter who specialized 
in the painting of animals. Was both a friend and a co-worker of Rubens. DENTON JACQUES 
SNIDER (1841-1925) Author who was born in Cherry Valley, New York. His most famous 
writings include, "The Chemistry of Plant and Animal Life", which he wrote in 1903, and 
"Dairy Chemistry." JEFFERSON SNIDER (Snyder) (1848-1926) Lawyer who was born in Berks 
County. Pennsylvania and who received his A.B. from lafayette Colleg~ in Easton. Penn
sylvania in 1872. He was admitted to the bar in 1875, and practiced primarily in Reading. 
CONRAD VICTOR SNIDER (Schneider·) (1610-1680) German physician and author. His most 
valuable written work is believed to be "De Catarrhis". in which he gives an anatomical 
description of the interior structure of the nose, the lining of the cavities of the 
nose. and various intricate sections, the lining having been named in his honor, "The 
Schneiderian Membnne." JOHN:N GOTTLOB SNIDER {Schneider) (1750-1822) Ger.11an philologist wnt ~ o-·r and naturalist \•JhO was Professor of Ancient Languages and Eloquence in Frankfort-on-the-

;;;.,1 'U~ . Oder for many .)'ears. He bought editions of several classical works, and wrote numerous 
treatises on natural history, among them, "Ichthyology of the Ancients", "Physiology of 
Amphibious Animals", and his "Greek-German Lexicon", written in 1797, is esteemed to be 
his highc5t standard work. 
No genealogical representation is intended or impli·ed by this repor·t and it d~s not 
represent individual lineage or your family tree. · 
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History of the Snyder Family P1 

The Snyders came to America from Holland to join in the Dutch settlement of 
New Amsterdam. Some left after the American Revolutionary War to go to Upper 
Canada. 
One Dutchman, Hen rig Johan Snyder left Holland in 1709 as part of the Palatine 
German migration to America. He sailed with a Palatine German named Johann 
Schneider( Snider) 

Dutch Reform Church of Claverack, New York Records 
Baptisms 1. Jacob Snyder - 1 0/Jan/1730 8. Ludwig Snyder - 9/0cU1737 

7/Apr/1765 
- 29/Jan/1769 

2. Maria " 1/Mar/1731 9. Annatge " 
3. Theunis " 26/Jan/1739 10. Jacob " 
4. Pieter " 29/Jan/1758 11 . Willem " - 25/Dec/1776 
5. Marytie " 15/May/1758 12. Elizabeth " - 17/Apr/1771 
6. Margrieta " 26/Apr/1762 13. Eva " - 23/Aug/177 4 
7. Marya " 10/May/1710 14. Johannes· " - 12/Apr/1767 

From Zion Lutheran Church is at Loonenburg, Greene County, New York 
Ludwig Snyder, son of Johannes Pieter Snyder b12/Aug/1756 at Columbia County, 
New York. 

More Dutch Reform Church in New York list: 
Marya Snyder bp 17/12/1780 Parents -Andries Snyder and wife 
Retsendt Snyder bp Sept 9, b 12/Aug/1787 Thomas Snyder 
Gerrtze Snyder m Peter VanOrder 7/Mar/1751 

Note! - On May 6, 1778, the American Commission for Conspiracies refer to George 
Snyder, later\ to Hans Peter Snyder and John Snider and Lt. Jacob Snyder as 
joining the Bntish Army. 

(Compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 



Arney, John- Gen. Burgoyne 
Amsbury, William- Jessup's Rangers 
Amy, Nicholas- Jessup's Rangers 
Asselstine, John- Jessup's Rangers 
Asselstine, Isaac-Jessup's Rangers 
Asselstine, Peter- Jessup's Rangers 
Baker, Frederick- Jessup's Rangers 
Ball, Shadrack- Jessup's Rangers 
Ball, Solomon- Jessup's Rangers 
Beach, John- Jessup's Rangers 
Beavins, James- Jessup's Rangers 
Booth, Benjamin- Jessup's Rangers 
Booth, Joshua- Jessup's Rangers 
Bower, Adam- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Boyce, Andrew- K..R.R.N.Y. 
Boyce, Stephen- Jessup's Rangers 
Briscoe, Isaac- Jessup's Rangers 
Briscoe. Nathan- Jessup's Rangers 
Burley, Freeman- Jessup's Rangers 
Carr, Daniel- Jessup's Rangers 
Christopher. John- British Soldier 
Comber, Jacob -Jessup's Rangers 
Comber, Thomas- Jessup's Rangers 
Daly, Peter- Jessup's Rangers 
Davey Henry- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Davey, John- K..R.:R.N.Y. 
Dickson. Francis -St. Leger's Corps. 
Dusenberry, John-Jessup's Rangers 
Fairfield, William - Elderly P~nsioner 
Fairfield, William -son of William Sr. 
Fairfield, Jonathan- son of William Sr. 
Fairfield Stephen -son of William Sr. 
Fairfield. Benjamin- son of William Sr. 
Finkle, Henry- Jessup's Rangers 
Fraser, Kenneth- Jessup's Rangers 
Fraser, Thomas- Jessup's Rangers 
Frnser, William- K.R-R.N.Y. 
Frelick. Peter- Delancey's Corps. 
Freeman, Thomas- Jessup's Rangers 
Garlough, John- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Gerolomey, James- Jessup's Rangers 
George, John- Butler's Corps. 
Gilchrist. P:-tcr- Jessup's Ran-gers 
Gordonier, Henry- Jessup's Rangers 
Gordonier, Jacob- Jessup's Rangers 
Hagcnnan, Tunis- Jessup's Rangers 
Hartman, D3vid- Jessup's R.an.eers 
Haven, John- Jessup's Rangers 
Hawley, Ichabod- Jessup's Rangers 
Hawley, Jeptha- Captain of Batteaux 
Hawley, Martin- Jessup's Rangers 
Hesse. Jacob- Jessup's Rangers 
Hicks. Lewis- Jessup's Rangers 
Hoffman. David- Jessup's Rangers 
Haufman. Jacob- Hessian 
Hoffman. Jacob- K.R.R.N.Y. 
H~le. Francis- father 
Hogle, Bostian- killed in 

Hogle James- revolution 
Hough, Barnabus- Jessup's Rangers 
Hough, Broner- Jessup's Rangers 
Howard, Edward- K..R.R.N.Y. 
Jackson, David ....... Jessup's Rangers 
Jackson, James- Butler's Rangers 
K.roukheit, Hercules- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Kroukheit, John- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Lake, O:uistopher- Jessup's Rangers 
Lake, .Thomas- Jessup's Rangers 
Lake, Nicholas -Col. Peter's Corps. 
Leonard, John -Young Loyalist 
Lerrock. Francis- Jessup's Rangers 
Lerrock, Peter- Jessup's Rangers 
Lindsey, John- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Maybe, John- Butler's Rangers 
Miller, Andrew- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Mtller, Jacob- Associated 
McDougald, John- Jessup's Rangers 
McDougall, Peter- Jessup's Rangers 
McGin. George- Lieut. Indian Dept. 
McKen_tie. Colin -Jessup's Rangers 
McKim, James- Jessup's Rangers 
McKinnon. John- Jessup's Rangers 
McPherson, Peter- Jessup's Rangers 
Parrott, James- Jessup's Rangers 
Perry, John- Jessup's Rangers 
Perry, William- Jessup's Rangers 
Perry, Robert- Jessup's Rangers 
Phillips, Michael- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Purdy, David- Associated 
Putnam, Cornelius- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Redins, Francis- KJR.R.N.Y. 
Rogers John- K.R.R.N .Y. 
Rogers, William- Jessup's Rangers 
Rose, Daniel- Jessup's Rangers 
Rose. Mathias- Jessup's Rangers 
Rush, Andrew- K.R.R.N.Y. Mu /);1 0 ~~ II 
Schneider. Abraham- Jessup's Rang:_?-r~ '~ CAJtJt/24. ·· 
Schneider. John- Jessup's Rangers ----
Schneider. Isaac- Jessup's Rangers 
Sea. Harmons -Jessup's Ran~ers 
Sharpe, John- Jessup's Rangers 
Sharpe, Gusbord - Jessup's Rangers 
Shibley, John- Jessup's R:tngers 
Shibley, Jacob- Jessup's Rangers 
Shorev. David- Jessup's Rangers 
Shawder. M:1~us- Jessup's Rangers 
Simmonds. Henry- Jessup's Rangers ~ 
Simmonds. Nicr.olas- Jessup's Rangers . / 

7
._-,, ........:....., 1J.RM,,_ , 

Snyder Marcus- Jessup's Rangers - P · ./ ~ 
Storens. Gilbert- Jessup's Rangers 
Stover. Martin- Jessup's Rangers 
Swart. Sim0n- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Switzer. Phillip- Jessup's Rangers 
Thiele. John- Jes~up's Ranger!' 
Thomas. Peter- Jessup's Rangers 
Vanderheyden. Adam- Jessup's Rangers 
Vent. Adam - Jessup's Ran~~ ... A • _;_ fl~~ 
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History of the Snyder Family P3A 

Marcus Snyder(U.E.L.) B 1752 married Elizabeth? 
Their Children 1, Sarah -.m. Samuel Taylor at Thurlow Township 

2, Susannah- bpt. 8/May 1791 married to John Brown( on 28/Feb/1829) 
of Malahilde Township. 

3. Dorcas- m. Joseph Peters of Ernestown Township on 28/0cU181a 1835) 
Note! - Dorcas may have been married to a 'Watchman' before 

marrying Jos. Peters. 
4. Elizabeth- married Samuel Harris of Ernestown Township 

Note!- A deed for land on Lot 9 Concession 4 in Ernestown Township for 100 acres on 
Dec 31/1798, was given to Marcus Snyder. The next transfer of this land was 
from Samuel Harris et al. 

Note! -Elizabeth Snyder received 6 land grants in Ernestown on Lots 27 and 31, on 
ConcessionS in 1791 c, 1801 c, 1822c as U.E.L. 

Note! -Marcus Snyder received 12 land grants in Ernestown Township on Lots 9 and 
17, Concession 4, 6, and 7, in 1790c, 1800c as U.E.L. 

Note! -The U.E.L. Rolls list Dorcas (wife of Joseph Peters) as a daughter of Marcus 
Snyder. (E series -1817-1843) 

Note! - Ira H. Snyder of Ernestown, b. 23/Dec/1843, a son of Edward and Dianna 
Snyder (of U.E.L. stock) moved to Odessa, Ont. In 1865. He was 22 years old 
at the time. His brother stayed on the homestead. 

Source: - Snider Family File at Queen's University Archives, Kingston, Ontario 
Snider Family File at County Museum Archives, Napanee, Ontario 
Ontario Land Grants 

(Compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 



History of the Snyder Family P3B 

Adam Snyder -Cornwall- K.R.R.N.Y. (With wife and children) 1786 
Conradt " II 

11 
" " II , II 

John Snyder - Augusta - settler 
John Snyder - E. District(Lancaster) Soldier in Royal Rangers 
Jacob Snyder - II " II 

11 
II " " With wife and 

8 children 1786 
Jeremiah Snyder- E. District(Lancaster) - K.R.R.N.Y.(wife and 1 child) 1786 
Marcus Snyder- Ernestown - M. C. Loyal Rangers 
Matthew Snyder - E. District (Elizabethtown) 
Wm. Snyder Sr. - II 

11 
II 

Wm. Snyder Jr. - II " II 

Corporal Jacob Snyther- Kingston 

Ensign - Jersey's Rangers, 1789 
Loyal Rangers 

*Note- These are Dutch-Americans from U.S.A., probably New York 

Note - One of the largest family tree, Snider, at the Loyalist Cultural Centre in 
Adolphustown shows no Marcus Snyder on it. 

Note- 1, David Snider born 1811/12 married Eleanor(EIIenor) Storms 
2. David Snider (son of Isaac Snider) born 12 June/1832 at Camden East 

O.C. -for land grant on 18 July, 1834 bpt 1833 
3. Davis (David Snider) of Loughboro born 1832 
* Note -There is no birth or baptism record of David Snyder in Frontenac or 

L.&A. 

Note - There is no connection between David Snyder and the other Snyders. 

David Snyder of Hinchinbrooke was born about 1811 or 1812. He married Julia Ann? 
In (Re: church records). Their son, Aurilius Proctor Snyder married Clarinda 
Aylsworth. They lived in Portland Township, Lot 9, Con. 1, (1851-61 census) and in 
Hinchinbrooke Township (1881-1891 census) 

· 4J ' {0, fn ._"_. ~~::f ..;J ·~ if~ • 
K_RJ<. PJ, '/ -~ "'"~ · -r .. ~· 'lJ0 . ffi ~tk~ 
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(Compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 
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History of the Snyder Family P4 

The 1851 Portland Township Census List 
1. - David Snider Age 38 Born Ont 

(Born 1811/12) 
Farmer P _...J- q · 

~1-M 
Weslyan Methodist 

II ll II July A. Snider " " 36 
Elijah " 16 II II II 

~~1 

Farm Help C tOO~ 

The 1861 Portland Township Census List 
1. - David Snider Age 49 Born Ont Weslyan Methodist Farmer 

July A. 45 II " II 

Elisha 25 II " II Carpenter 
Sager 23 II " II 

John 21 II " II 

Mercy 19 " " II 

Melissa 17 II " II 

Elra 15 II " II · 

Jesse 13 " " II 

Sarah 8 " " 
*Ordianis(Aurilius) 6 II " II 

Anna 4 II " II 

Minerva 1 " " II 

On Lot 9, Con 1 (1 00 Acres) later owned by James Shibley, Will Reed, Neil Storey, 
Elmer Smith and Glenn Redden. 

The 1871 Census of Hinchinbrooke Township List 
1. David Smith Age 59 Born Ont Weslyan Methodist Farmer 

Julia A. 54 " " II 

Sager 32 " " " 
Jesse 22 " " " 
Sarah C. 18 II " " 

Aurilius P. 15 " " " 
Ann 13 " " 
Minerva 1 0 " " " 

2. Rufus Aylsworth Age 60 Born Ont Presbyterian Labourer 
Mary M. 53 Weslyan Methodist 
Clarinda 17 " " " 
Aaron A. 14 " " " 
Charles J. 10 " " 
Samuel Asseltine 7 " " " 
Nanny 34 " " " 
Sarah 7/12' " " " 

*Note- David Snyder was on the 1844 Assessment Roll of Pittsburgh Township 
(Compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 
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History of the Snyder Family P5 

Note! - Aurilius Proctor Snyder married Clarinda Aylsworth, both of Hinchinbrooke 
Township in the late 1870's. They were not found in the 1881 Census of 
Hinchinbrooke. 

The 1881 Census of Hinchinbrooke Township List 
1. David Snider Age 69 Born Ont Presbyterian German Farmer 

Julia Ann 64 " Weslyan Methodist II 

Anna 23 " " " 
Evalina 7 " " 
William 4 " " II 

Arnold 1 " " II 

The 1891 Census of Hinchinbrooke Township List 

1. Aurilius Snider 
Clarinda 
Wellington 
Mary 
David 
(Twins) 

Born Father Born Mother Born 
Age 34 Ont Ont Ont 

36 II II 

11 II II II 

7 " " 
7 II II II 

The 1901 Census of Hinchinbrooke Township List 
Status Age Born Date Origin 

1. Aurelius Snider Head 45 Ont 17/Aug/1855 Dutch 
Clarinda Wife 47 9/Aug/1853 " 
Wellington Son 22 " 16/SepU1878 II 

Mary A. Dau 17 " 7/Aug/1882 " 
DavidS. Son 17 " 7/Aug/1882 " 

Steward Son 9 " 9/Mar/1891 
Wilson Son 7 " 4/Aug/1893 
Julia Ann Mother 84 " 1/SepU1816 " 

Religion 
Methodist 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Occupation 
Farmer 

Religion Occupation. 
Methodist Farmer 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

Note! -The Census-takers spelled Snyder wrong on all the Snyder family Censuses of 
1851, 1861, 1871, 1881, 1891 and 1901 . 

~ : ~ 1 _Jz {ff'J t §)ffiec~ ~ !tVJ~~oolu / ~r ~ 
j) ttL;). ¥~;f H ~ ;;ts/ ~t:~~ ; .. 

(Compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 
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A Source History of the Aylsworth Family 

1. Arthur Aylsworth of England, married to Mary Broun, came to Rhode 
Island, America in 1679. 

2. His son, Philip Aylsworth married Rachel Greene. 

3. Their son Job Aylsworth married Sarah Card. They came to Ernestown 
and settled near Bath in 1788 (See Violet Cemetary) 

Rufus Aylsworth (born 1811) was the son of Job Aylsworth . He married 
Mary Hawley (born 1814) in 1838. They settled first in Portland Township 
and moved to Hinchinbrooke, near Godfrey. 

Their Children: 1. Sarah (born 1839) married Rufus Jackson 

2. William (born 184,) 

3. Mary Ann (born 1842) married Richard Botting 

4.$anny Jane (born 1845) married John Asselstine 

5. Davis (Born 1847) 

6. James (1848) /71~ dk G,.;;liv 

7. Amanda (born 1852) 

8. Clarinda ( born 1855, or 1853) married Aurilius Snyder 

9. A ron (born 1857) 

10. Charles Thomas (born 1859) of Picadilly 

Source- Aylsworth family file at Queens University Archives. 
Kingston, Ontario. 
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SMITH -- continued 

\~ILLIA:: b1JG9 rr.1'JC2 
r:AUD E. (n £JEAUOIE;4) b1884 

Edna b1903 
S:HIP 

TU~IS H. b1838 d1817 
L~CINDA (n VA" HI~KLE) b1336 d1817 

Tho:nas 1-!esley b1860 m Eva Jane Par!<s 
AI thea b18G4 m Coli ins 
Sa~uel David b1£S5 

o Hary b1353 m Joshua Curry~ 
S:LLII:ER~ 1 61-7: 1 71-1-61 

JOEL b1802US 
SARAH ( n ~f,~LKEr-) b 1795 

E.--rrT bHl3D 
S:ERN 1 51-103:'71-2-55 

S:!IQE~ 

Sir·10N b1733NY m1754 d1805 ~ 
NARY ANN (n LAt:E) b1746 ~ 

o Elizabeth m Franci~ Redden b1759 ~ 
~·Jeremiah b1755 m Catherine Snyder OC1798 + 
'¥• Abraham b1753 m 1 :·iaryaret b1765, 1 Rachel Arr.ey f-

• Philip b1759 m i·iary Lewis OC1820 + 
~·Zachariah b17GO ;n ~:ary f'liller-t 
'V" John Jost b1763 m Elizabeth Arney b1771 + 

Peter b1765 
'V Isaac b17~6 .11 'i·icry Newbury,zcathurine b1792 
'f'.o Jcco~ b17v8 ( rn Catrina Cole b1763i4Y+?J 

S:L.A.:.G:UNIOtl CEi'i:REID S:OD: ' If,? ~iUS FILE . 

JC:RU1fAH b1755 '111 786 ~ 
CATHE:-=!Ii :E (n ~::.Y~Er: ) QC1798 ~ 

• Cat!lenne Di727 ;.; David A.r.2y b1785 + 
~ary OC13Q9 ~ John S2e 

. John b;:> 1790 
Elizabeth b17J1 n Ja::-2s l·:illiams 
0Jvid b17']•; 
Susunnah OC1322 m ~:illic.n Fl~min; 
5irr.t:on b17 '~5 ----
r·;M i a OC 1 !334 ;jj John l~ennedy 
Eleanor OC1834 
Jcc'J!:J 
Isrd-:?1 OC1 !::24 

m ::ar;Jaret Shea 

S:iU .. P :·:U S FILE:~EID S::OC:LLII 

AG R,~ !iAr : b 17S3:!Y 
I ; .:.~~G,c,:~c:T ~ 17G51!Y 
'RACHEL (n X'~Y) -:~ 17 ::. 3 

UE 

,lo~n bp17S0 
• Rachel OC1317 s ~ohn ~braha~s tp1732 + 
• r:.ar; bp1791 ::1 r:ic:10I~s :\rr.ey b17'?1 -t 
• E•1e b1_7~7 :n Pet:r :,~s2lstine b179S + 

Jonas o17:J7 .r. Ele anor Snyder b1798 ~ 
~IDrJ!J.J;;; · h·1n~l,c11 .\ ]i .:1 [iiztlbcth Stnv•:r IJ1806 
.;USJflf1Jil Jl~,.J-J 

• r.annah b131C 11 Ec·.-t:;r::l lla~era1cn blSQS + -->-
{' • ~~~~~ b1?1~ ; ~ .; I ·ni r .J. Lau•Jhlen [:.;c] b1S26-+ 

• ~eJc~ca o1 ~ 1 2 ~ VJ!enttne Stover b1812 + 
;. ~2 rt in 
Clarissa 

_ Sarah jl' ___ ,isselstine 
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SMITH 

SNIDER 

SNIDER 

SNIDER 

SNIDER 

Henry died Mar 15~ 1ug7 age 72 yrs 
Eli<abeth UPHAM his wife died Mar 29, 1887 age 61 yrs 10 mos 
George W. 1891 - 1950 
Lucy M. SHEPHERD 1891 - 1958 
son W. Albert 1921 - 1970 

David C. 
Maria SHAY 
Hattie M. 
Frankie 

1855 - 1918 
his wife 1856 - 1942 
1880 - 1898 

1892 - 1900 

Emerson 1901 - 1976 
Mary RAYCRAFT 1904 -

Frank 1868 - 1956 
Malinda McADAM his wife 1868 - 1953 
Carrie Elixa 1897 - 1908 

Harry C. 
Gertrude 
J·:>seph 
Kathleen 

1886 - 1954 
his wife 1834 - 1926 
1912 - 1933 

1913 - 1929 
SNIDER ' Ira 1886 - 1978 

Nettie A. COWDY his wife 
~ S'!Jy~(A Sager 1839 - 1924 

1890 - 1972 

SNIDER 

SNYDER 

SNYDER 

SNYDER 

SNYDER 

SNYDER 

Margaret HARPER his wife 
Edgar 1882 - 1971 
Samuel 1908 - 1941 

Stanley 0. 
Louise A. 

1876 - 1954 
1883 - 1961 

1852 - 1929 

died Jan 19, 1884 age 50 yrs 
George W. 
E. Pearl COX 

1913 - 1976 
1915 -

Harriet Rebecca Snyder 
wife of Walter GATES July 26, 1874 - Aug 26, 1911 

George Jan 1, 1878 -
Charlotte Ann MATTHEWS 
wife of Anson Snyder & 

June 14, 1906 
Jan 16, 1844 - Mar 28, 1915 

later of Henry SMITH 
John Wesley Aug 21, 1910 - Aug 24, 1962 
Ethel Beatrice HOWES Oct 15, 1914 
Sperry C. 1873 - 1923 
Helen Edith MORTON his wife 1874 - 1940 Marion Ruth 1903 - 1903 
Sperry C. 1897 - 1961 
Susan B. his w.ife 1901 -

SNYDER W. P. Snyder Jun-2 11, 1870 - Aug 9, 193 7 
Hannah E. HAMILTO~ his wife Apr 7, 1876 - May 14, 1969 

- - _· ... ·------~- _ .. .. 

I 



History of the Schneider (Snider) Family 
P1 

1) The Sniders originated in Germany; Philip, John Michael, Bernhard, Johannes and 
Jacob Schneider left the Palatine in the early 1700's going to London, England and 
then on to America. Jacob and Johannes are listed on the New York Subsistence List 
of 1710. Johannes Sr. moved to Dutchess County, New York. 
After the American Revolutionary War of 1775 to 1783, most of the children of Simon 
Snider, grandson of Johannes Sr. came to Ernestown Township. They were soldiers 
under Colonel Jessup, leader of the Ernestown settlers. 
(From The Palatine German Families) O.G. Section- Kingston Public Library 

2) Russ Waller- U.E. -noted historian, in his book called U.E. Loyalist Links in L.A. 
County, lists the names of the Snider U.E. Loyalist settlers with their birth dates, names 
of their children and grandchildren and great-grandchildren.(about 10 pages) 

3) The Napanee Museum and Archives has a Snider Family File which should be read 
by anyone who is interested in the Snider Family genealogy. 

4) Dr. Burleigh of Bath, Ontario- famous genealogist, collected two large files on the 
nider Family which can be read at the Queen's University Archives, Kingston, Ontario. 

It contains many family tree branches, early history, American colonial history, 
Revolutionary War history, Loyalist history, etc. plus correspondence files, coats of 
arms etc. 

5) The Snider families can be found today all over Ontario and most Canadian 
provinces and are to be to be found in the Censuses of the Townships of Ontario 1851, 
1861, 1871, 1881, 1891 & 1901 (available at the Stauffer Library, Queen's University in 
Kingston, Ontario and at the Ontario Archives in Toronto) 

(Compiled by John Garrison Smith/1999) 
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Arney, John- Gen. Burgoyne 
Amsbury, William- Jessup's Rangers 
Amy, Nicholas- Jessup's Rangers 
Asselstine, John- Jessup's Rangers 
Asselstine, Isaac- Jessup's Rangers 
Asselstine, Peter- Jessup's Rangers 
Baker, Frederick- Jessup's Rangers 
Ball, Shadrack- Jessup's Rangers 
Ball, Solomon- Jessup's Rangers 
Beach, John- Jessup's Rangers 
Beavins, James- Jessup's Rangers 
Booth, Benjamin- Jessup's Rangers 
Booth, Joshua- Jessup's Rangers 
Bower, Adam- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Boyce, Andrew- K..R..R.N.Y. 
Boyce, Stephen- Jessup's Rangers 
Briscoe, Isaac- Jessup's Rangers 
Briscoe, Nathan- Jessup's Rangers 
Burley, Freeman- Jessup's Rangers 
Carr, Daniel- Jessup's :Rangers 
Christopher, John- British Soldier 
Comber, Jacob -Jessup's Rangers 
Comber, Thomas- Jessup's Rangers 
Daly, Peter- Jessup's Rangers 
Davey Henry- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Davey, John- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Dickson, Francis - St. Leger's Corps. 
Dusenberry, John- Jessup's Rangers 
Fairfield, William - Elderly P~nsioner 
Fairfield, William -son of William Sr. 
Fairfield, Jonathan- son of William Sr. 
Fairfield Stephen- son of William Sr. 
Fairfield. Benjamin- son of William Sr. 
Finkle, Henry- Jessup's Rangers 
Fraser, Kenneth- Jessup's Rangers 
Fraser, Thomas- Jessup's Rangers 
Fmser, William- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Frelick, Peter- Delancey's Corps. 
Freeman, Thomas- Jessup's Rangers 
Garlough, John- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Gerolomey, James- Jessup's Rangers 
George, John- Butler's Corps. 
Gilchrist, Peter- Jessup's Rangers 
Gordonier, Henry- Jessup's Rangers 
Gordonier, Jacob- Jessup's Rangers 
Hagerman, Tunis -Jessup's Rangers 
Hartman, David- Jessup's Ran£ers 
Haven, John- Jessup's Rangers 
Hawley, Ichabod- Jessup's Rangers 
Hawley, Jeptha- Captain of Batteaux 
Hawley, Martin- Jessup's Rangers 
Hesse, Jacob -Jessup's Rangers 
Hicks. Lewis- Jessup's Rangers 
Hoffman, David- Jessup's Rangers 
Haufman. Jacob- Hessian 
Hoffman. Jacob- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Hogle. Francis- father 
Hogle, Bostian- killed in 

~'CVCf t.\.TI fa ,V 

Hogle James - revolution 
Hough, Barnabus- Jessup's Rangers 
Hough, Broner- Jessup's Rangers 
Howard, Edward- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Jackson, David- Jessup's Rangers 
Jackson, James- Butler's Rangers 
Kroukheit, Hercules- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Kroukheit, John- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Lake, Orristopher- Jessup's Rangers 
Lake, .. lbomas- Jessup's Rangers 
Lake, Nicholas - Col. Peter's Corps. 
Leonard, John- Young Loyalist 
Lerrock, Francis- Jessup's Rangers 
Lerrock, Peter- Jessup's Rangers 
Lindsey, John- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Maybe, John- Butler's Rangers 
Miller, Andrew- K.R.R.N.Y. 
M1ller, Jacob- Associated 
McDougald, John- Jessup's Rangers 
McDougall, Peter- Jessup's Rangers 
McGin, George- Lieut. Indian Dept. 
McKen_tie, Colin- Jessup's Rangers 
McKim, James- Jessup's Rangers 
McKinnon, John- Jessup's Rangers 
McPherson, Peter- Jessup's Rangers 
Parrott, James- Jessup's Rangers 
Perry, John- Jessup's Rangers 
Perry, William- Jessup's Rangers 
Perry, Robert- Jessup's Rangers 
Phillips, Michael- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Purdy, David- Associated 
Putnam, Cornelius- K.R~R.N.Y. 
Redins, Francis- KJR.R.N.Y. 
Rogers John- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Rogers, William- Jessup's Rangers 
Rose, Daniel- Jessup's Rangers 
Rose. Mathias- Jessup's Rangers 
Rush, Andrew- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Schneider Abraham essup's Ran·gers 
'Schneider. John.- Jessup's Rangers 

hneider. Isaac- Jessup's Rangers 
Sea. Harmons- Jessup's Ran~ers 
Sbflrpe, John- Jessup's Rangers 
Sharpe, Gusbord -Jessup's Rangers 
Shibley, John- Jessup's R:1ngers 
Shibley, Jacob- Jessup's Rangers 
St)orey, David- Jessup's Rangers 
Shawder. M::\~us- Jessuo's Rangers 
Simmonds. Henry- Jessup's Rangers 
Simmonds. Nicholas- Jessup's Rangers 
Snyder, Marcus- Jessup's Rangers 
Storens. Gilbert- Jessup's Rangers 
Stover, Martin -Jessup's Rangers 
Swart. Simon- K.R.R.N.Y. 
Switzer. Phillip- Jessup's Rangers 
Thiele. John- Jes-.up's Ranger~ 
Thomas. Peter- Jessup's Rangers 

~17~f/~~~ 
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Vanderheyden, Adam- Jessup's Rangers 
Vent. Adam- Jessup's Rangers 
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History of the Snider Family P3b 

Ontario Land Grants: 

Name TownshiQ Number Date Lot Concession ~ 
1 )Abraham Snider Ernestown 8 1790c 19 3 Free 

1800c E19 3 O.R. 
30 5 UEL 

Abraham Snider Camden East 2 1839 46 2 Free 
1840 O.R. 

Abraham Snider Portland 2 1873 17 14 Free 
1873 17 14 O.R. 
1874 17 14 

2)1saac Snider Ernestown 6 1790c 24 1 Free 
1800c 24 1 O.R. 
1800c 24 1 UEL 

3)Jacob Snider Fredericksburg 4 1790c 9 4 O.R. Free 
1800c 9 4 UEL 

Camden East 2 1795 6,7 4 O.R. Free 

Ernest own 3 1819c 42 4 O.R. Free 
1825 42 4 UEL 

4 )John Snider Ernestown 6 1790c 21 1 Free 
1800c 22 3 O.R. 
1800c 28 31 5 UEL 

5)Peter Snider Ernestown 8 1790c 19 3 Free 
1800c 31 6 O.R. 
1797c UEL 

6)Simon Snider Ernestown 10 1790c 21 3 Free 
1800c 22 7 O.R. 

23 1 UEL 
32 6 

?)Zachariah Snider Ernestown 4 1790c 22 3 O.R. Free 
1800c 22 3 UEL 

o.R./IJU~ 

(Compiled by John Garrison Smith, 1990) 



History of the Snider Family P3C 

Note! Abraham, Isaac, Jacob, John Snider all received extra land in Ernestown, 
Camden, and Portland from 1798 to 1800 using the name Snyder, as did Zachariah 
Snider. 

(Compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 
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History of the Snider Family P5 

AI Jacob- b 1768 in New York, s/o Simon Snider, marr Catrina Cole in 1793. tf 
TheirChildren: ('J"~coB ::>N t D6-Je f>tt5-t? JNtQ's-:L~) 
1/ Caty- b 1799 m Eli Babcock (b 1795) --> Ernestown 
21 Daniel- b 1802 m Maria ? (b 1802 in USA) " 
3/ Conrad- b 1816 m Elizabeth Hartman (b 1828)" 

Note: Jacob was wounded at Lundys Lane in the War of 1812-14 

B/ Children of Daniel Snider & Maria ( Weslyan Methodist) 
1/ Anthony- b 1833 m Eleanor Guess (b 1839) -----Ernestown 
21 Wilson- b 1834 m Catherine? (b 1841) " 
3/lrena - b 1835 
41 Charity- b 1838 
51 Nelson- b 1841 

C/ Peter Snider ( b 1801- d 1886) m Catherine (b 1805) ( Episcopal Methodist) ERNES. 
Their Children: 
1/ Hiram- b 13 Oct 1826 
21 Everett - b 1833 m Eliza Babcock ( b 1842) 
3/ Stuart- b 1835 m Lavina (b 1843) 
41 Wesley- b 1837 m on 2 Feb 1862 Jemima Stover ( b 1840) 
5/Vina- b 1839 
6/ Lewis - b 1842 m Mehitable Hagerman( b 1844- d 17 Oct 1892) 
71 Diana- b 1844 

D/ Jesse Snider- (b 1819) m 1st Lucretia Hinch (b 1822) 
Children 1/ Abraham b 1837 

21 Sarah S b 1845 m Samuel Martin b 1843 
m 2nd Jane A ( b 1833) 

" 1/ Ezra b 1863 
21 Bertha b 1866 
3/ Deborah b 1868 

The Above from" Like Rabbitts in Ernestown" by Russ Waller UE 

(Compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 

" 

Portland 

Portland 

" 

" 
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History of the Snider Family P7 

UEL John Jost Snider (b 1763 in NY) m Elizabeth Arney (b 1771 in NY) 
( d 1 84 2 ) ( d 1846) 

Son William Snider (b 1797 in USA) m Dorcas Boyce (b 1800 in USA) CAMDEN 
Children : 1/ Davis Snider b 1823 mAnn ? b 1825 

21 Caleb II b 1831 m Mary Jane Clark b 1837 ----------> PORTLAND 
3/ Jacob II b 1832 m Clarisy ? b 1833 
41 Abraham II b 1832 m 1 Mary A 2 Sarah b 1834 
51 Elizabeth II b 1837 m Daniel Cole 

Caleb Snider (b 1831) m in 1855 to Mary Jane Clark ( b 1837 d1865) Lived in Camden. 
Children : 1/ Davis Snider - b 1856 Portland 

21 Almi II - b 1860 m Emily (b 1852) 
3/ Marietta II - b 1864 
4/ Amidia II - b 1866 
51 Martha II - b 1868 
6/ Sigard II - b 1870 
71 Stanley II - b 1874 
8/Emily II -b1877 
9/ Biard II - b 2 Jun 1881 ( Byard) 

NOTE: From II Like Rabbits in Ernestown" by Russ Waller UE 

Caleb Snider is listed as one of the 17 Snider families on the 1891 Census of Portland 
Township, Frontenac Co, Ontario. 
Caleb Snider, age 60, married, born Ont, Meth, farmer 
Miri«;am(2ndwife) 51, II " II " 

Sigard 21, son II " II 

Emily 17, dau II " II 

Biard 10, son " II spelled Byard in 1901 Census 

1901 census Portland lists-- M Snider age 61, widow-- Stanley age 27-- Byard age 19, 
(b2June1881) 

Tombstone at Harrowsmith: Byard Snider 1883-1938 Mary ann 1885- 1945 

(Compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 



History of the Snider Family P7a 

10 Generations: 

1/ Johannes Jost Snider m Elizabeth Myert 
21 Johannes Jost Snider m Magdalena Flagler 
3/ Simon Snider m Mary Lane 
41 John J Snider m Elizabeth Arney 
51 William Snider m Dorcas Boyce _ 
6/ Caleb Snider m Mary Jane Clark~ ~ 

~ 71 Byard Snider m Mary Ann Snyder 
~ 8/ Mervil Snider m Fern Grant 

9/ Kenneth Snider m Eva~ S H~tt-~ 
1 0/ Darryl Snider 

Note # 7 These two names are not related as Snider is German and Snyder is Dutch 
descent. 

(Compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 
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History of the Snider Family pg 

Varients of the Snider name. 

1/ De Snyder- a French varient 

21 Schnyder - a Swiss " 

3/ Snyder - a Dutch spelling 

4/ SNIDER -a German (Schneider or Schnieder) name 

51 Reifscheider -from a plaque in Pennsylvania where there is a Snyder County 
-- Pennsylvania Dutch 

6/ Sniders - a German varient 

71 Snyders - a Dutch varient 

8/ Snyderman -

9/ Sniderman-

10/ Sneider - a Dutch varient 

11/Schneiderman -

12/ Snieder - a Dutch varient 

Note!-- Pete .Snyder, a Dutch buffalo hide trader who stopped at Deep Creek, Texas 
to trade hides, opened a trading post there and stayed. It is called Snyder, 
Texas, today. "Taken from the Internet" 

( compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 



History of the Snider Family P10 

N The 1871 Census of Portland Township, Frontenac County, Ontario lists 10 
families (or households) of Sniders. Other Snider families are to be found at this 

time in Ernestown, Richmond, Camden, Bedford, Kingston and so forth. 

B/ The 1891 Census of Portland lists :- 17 households 

Name Age Relation Born Religion Occupation 
1. Fred Snider 24 Head Ont Methodist Farmer 

Elvira 26 Wife " 

2. Miles Snider 31 Head Ont Methodist Labourer 
Hanoreta? 28 Wife " 

Laura J 7 Dau " " 

Frank 2 Son " 

3. Glad Snider 27 Head Ont Methodist Farmer 
Carrie 25 Wife " " 

4. Abraham Snider 69 Head USA Methodist Farmer 
Mary 58 Wife " " 

Emerson 22 Son Ont " 

5. John B Snider 60 Head Ont Methodist Farmer 
Rebecca 54 Wife " 

Agnes R 15 Dau " 
Jacob 12 Son " 

James C 21 Son " " 

6. Lawson Snider 61 Head Ont Methodist Carridge Maker 
June 61 Wife " 

May 18 Dau " " 

7. Wesley Snider 53 Head Ont Methodist Farmer 
Ann 53 Wife " 

(Compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 



History of the Snider Family P11 

1891-Portland Township Census 

Name Age Relation Born Religion Occupation 

8. Alex Snider 58 Head Ont Methodist Farmer 
Elizabeth 57 Wife 
Harvey 28 Son 
Cristina 15 Dau 

9. Caleb Snider 60 Head Ont Methodist Farmer 
Miriam 51 Wife 
Sigard 21 Son 
Emily 17 Dau 
Biard 10 Son 

1 0. Almun Snider 30 Head Ont Free Meth. Farmer 
Emily 39 Wife 
Jane 15 Dau 

Albert 12 Son 
Perl 6 Dau 
Netta 3 Dau 

Edna 6 mos Dau 

11. Martin Snider 34 Head Ont Methodist Farmer 
? 27 Wife 
Edith 8 Dau 

Carey 2 Dau 

12. Davis Snider 68 Head Ont Methodist Shoemaker 
Ann 66 Wife 

13. Everton Snider 58 Head Ont Methodist Laborer 
Eliza 49 Wife ~'!~~(~ o:6.9~J Cora 20 Dau 

~0V4L/r~) 

(Compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 'I·~ { ah,.;) -{~ 



History of the Snider Family 

1891 -Portland Township, Ontario- Census 

Name 

14. Jacob Snider 
Mirally(?) 
Kile(?) 
Marilla 

15. Allan Snider 
Eleanor 

16. Harry Snider 
Maribeth(?) 
Cisselia(?) 
Ryerson W. 
Alice Emily 
James Albert 
Edith 

17. Nelson Snider 
Suann 
Nellie May 
Frankie M. 
Spary(Sparey?) 
Albert 
Flora Myrtle 
Jennie 

(Compiled by 
John Garrison 
Smith 1999) 

Age Relation 

67 Head 
65 Wife 
40 Son 
16 Dau 

21 Head 
22 Wife 

39 Head 
37 Wife 
19 Dau 
14 Son 
13 Dau 
5 Son 
2 Dau 

50 Head 
45 Wife 
20 Dau 
16 Son 
13 Son 
10 Son 
7 Dau 
3 Dau 

P12 

Born Religion Occupation 

Ont Methodist Farmer 
" " 

" " 
" " 

Ont Methodist Farmer 

" 

Ont Methodist Farmer 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" " 
" 

Ont Methodist Farmer 
Ireland " 

Ont " 

" 
" 

" " 
" " 



History of the Snider Family P13 

The following is an update on the family of Caleb Snider of Portland Township from 
"UE Loyalist Links" by Russ Waller UE 

Caleb Snider (b 1833- d 1898 age 66 yrs) CAMDEN------> PORTLAND 
married 1/ Martha J (b 1838- d 1865 age 27) (Mary Jane Clark) 
Their children : 1. Davis Snider b 1856 

2. Elmarson Snider b 1860 m Emily b 1852 
Note that Elmarson is called Almi or Almun on the 1891 Census 

married 2/ Miriam (b 1840) 
Their children : 1. Layford b 1870 m Chloe J Carroll b 1873 

2. Ida b 1872 
3. Stanley b 1873 m Olive Walroth b 1889 
4. Emily b 1877 
5. Biard b 1883 (Byard) m Mary A b 1885 

Also Martha & AI media who died and are buried at Verona, Ontario. Martha d 1881 age 
13 and Almedia d 1884 age 18. 

Biard ( or Byard Snider ) called B-1-D-E or Biad b 1883 was listed on the 1901 Census 
of Portland as being born 2 June 1881. He was apparently named after a Byard Shibley 
who also lived in Portland township ( re Jack Smith's research) 

Note! -Another Biard Snider lived in Ernesttown township 

1/Biard Sniderb 1878 (~ ~) 
2/ Wilson Snider b 1834- Biard's father 
3/ Daniel Snider b 1802- Biard's grandfather 
41 Jacob Snider b 1768 in New York- Biard's great- grandfather 
51 Simon Snider b 1733 in New York- Biard's great great- grandfather 

From " Like Rabbits in Ernesttown" by Russ Waller UE 

(Compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 



The History of the Snider Family 

1901 Census of Portland TownshiQ Census Lists 
Name 
1. Susan Snider 

Nelly M. 
Franky M. 
Sperry A. 
Albert 
Flora M. 
Jenny A. 

2. Harry Snider 
Meribeth 
Warner 
James Albert 
Edith 
John Johnson 

3. Fred H. Snyder 
Bertha A. 
Bertha A. (?) 

4. Douglas Snider 
Lorinda 
Etta 

5. Glad (Gladwin?) Snider 

Carrie 
Hazle 

6. Frederick Snider 
Eluira 
Sinetha 
Alford 

7. Allen H. Snider 
F?? EM 
Jennie 
George 

(Compiled by John 
Garrison Smith 
1999) 

Age Relation 

54 Head (Widow) 
30 Dau 
26 Son 
23 Son 
20 Son 
17 Dau 
13 Dau 
45 Head 
45 Wife 
25 Son 
15 Son 
12 Dau 
16 Servant 
35 Head 
32 Wife 
26 Lodger 
53 Head 
50 Wife 
17 Dau 

38 Head 
34 Wife 
3 Dau 
34 Head 
36 Wife 
3 Dau 
17 Son 
30 Head 
30 Wife 
12 Dau 
16 Son 

P14 

Born Religion Occugation 

Ireland Methodist Farmer 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 

Ont Methodist Farmer 
" 
" 
" 
" 

Scotland Farm Boy 
Ont Methodist Cheesemaker 

" " 
II II 

Ont Methodist Farmer 
" " 

" " 
Ont Methodist Labourer 

" " 
II " 

Ont Methodist Farmer 
II " 

II 

u u 

Ont Methodist Farmer 
u 

II ll 

II " 
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1901 Census of Portland Townshi~~ Ontario Lists: 
Name Age Relation Born Religion OccuQation 

8. Jacob B. Snider 77 Head Ont Methodist Farmer (ret) 

Emirilla 75 Wife " " 
C.Hyle 50 ? " " 

9. Everton Snider 67 Head Ont Methodist Bricklayer -Verona 

Eliza 59 Wife " " 
Jos. Moorhouse 66 Lodger " " Minister 

10. Wesley Snider 63 Head Ont Methodist Farmer(?) 

Ann 63 Wife Ireland " 
11. Abraham Snider 78 Head Ont Methodist Farmer (ret) 

Mary Ann 67 Wife " " 
12. T.W.Snider 22 Head Ont Farmer 

Grase 24 Wife " " 
Wilfred B. 1 Son " 

13. M. Snider 61 Head (widow) Ont Methodist Farmer 
Stanley ·M. 27 Son " " 
Byard 19 Son " 

14. Harvey Snider 39 Head Ont Methodist Farmer 

Lucey A. 24 Wife " " 
Elizabeth 68 Mother " " 

Christina 24 Sister " " 

15. Martin Snider 44 Head Ont Methodist Farmer 

Dubia(?) 37 Wife " " 

Edith 18 Dau " " 
Georgie 8 Dau " " 
Alexander 6 Son " " 

Carlini a 74 Mother " " 
16. Miles Snider 41 Head Ont Methodist Farmer 

Etta H. 36 Wife " " 
Laura 17 Dau " " 
Frank C. 12 Son " " 
Lula M. 6 Dau " 

(Compiled by John Garrison Smith 1999) 
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BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH 

Born near Maple, Ontario, Mr. Snider began 
his career as a newspaperman with the Toronto 
Telegram in 1897. In the following years he 
climbed from cub-reporter to Associate Editor. 
He also served as a war correspondent in World 
War II. Keenly interested in ships he was 
responsible for locating the wreck of the Nancy, 
sunk in 1812. He also wrote a series of historical 
novels about marine action in the War o± 1812. 
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RESTRICTIONS 

There are no restrictions on the papers. 

PROVENANCE 

Given to Queen's Arcnives by Mrs. George 
Martin. a sister of Mr. Snider. 
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DESCRIPTION OF THE PAPERS 

BOX I 

I CORRESPONDENCE 
• 

1. Re 90th birthday party. 
2. Letters ot condolence on his death. 

II Photographs 

III Clippings, pamphlets, etc. 

IV Clippings of pictures of snips. 

V MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Invitation to Carnation of King George the 
Sixth, 1937. 

2. Invitation to Opening ot Museum of the 
Upper Lakes, Nancy Island, 1969. 

3. Nominal Roll of Officers and Men, 118th 
Battalion, C.E.F. 1917. 

4. Speech to Telegram Welcome Home Party 
January 9, 1947. 

VI NOTEBOOKS 

l.Drafts of articles. 
2. Material on snips and seamen. 
3. Material on dirigibles. 

VII ALBUMS 

1. Two albums containing cards, telegrams, 
etc. on 90th birthday. 

2. Memorial album. 
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SNIDER, CHARLES HENRY JEREMY, 1879-1972 - ADDITIONS 

I. SCRAPBOOKS OF COLUMNS BY SNIDER 

Ships 1896-1931 

England 1915 

Washington Conference 1921 3 volumes 

Mediterranean 1928 

England 1930 

World Conference 1933 

America Cup 1934 

Germany 1934 

Jubilee 1935 

Coronation 1937 

Spitzbergen 1938 

Poland 1939 

War 1939 

England 1941-42 

War 1941-45 

James Richardson, Diary of William Campbell, 
Ship "Nancy''. 

II. SCRAPBOOKS OF COLUMNS BY OTHER WRITERS 

Mullins, J.E . nsome Liv~rpool Chronicles". 

Tupper, F.F . .. Historic Liverpool" . 
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